LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA
Monday, August 2, 1971|Sravana 11, 1893 (SAKA)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock [MRr SerAker in the Chairl

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Manufacture of MIGs.

!
*{502. SHRI S. M. BANER]JEE :
SHRI M. C. DAGA :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :
{a) what further progress has been made regarding manufacture of MIGs ;

(b) whether all the units are busy in producuon 3 and

(¢} il not, the reasons for the same 7

THE MINISIER OF STAE (DEFENCE
PRODUCLTION) IN FHL MINISI'RY OF
DEFBNCE  (SHRI VIDYA  GHARAN
SHUKLA) @ (a) T'he production of MIG-21 auctafl 18 proceeding broadly according to schedule. An amreement for the manufacture of a modified version of MIG<2] aucratt has been signed. Delivery of modified aircraft 1s expected to cornmence from 1973-71,

(b) and (c). All the umts ate 1n production.

SHR1 S§. M. BANLRJEE : Since we are conironted with a sertous situation in relation to Pakistan and China on the 1ssue of Bangla Desh, and as Yahya hhan 15 talhing of tota) war e¢very day practically, I would hke to know whether steps will be taken to expendite the production of MIG.21 before the schedu. led time.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA : We arc aware of the thicat that is being posed by the military regime in Pakistan, and we are taking all the steps necessary to keep our air defence in trim and in proper order to meet any threat frum quarters which are on the borders but T do not think it will be proprr for me to give all the steps,—what we are exactly, taking--in this regard.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Since the hon.
Minister atated in this House that workers’ representative will be taken on the Board or the Corporation in public sector undertakings though not in the defence industry as such, Y would like to know whether any workers’ representatives will be included in this particular Buard which is responsible for the manufacture of MIGs.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: As
the House knows, the MIGs are being made in the MIG Division of the Hindustan Aeru-

" nautics, Ltd. ; and this question has been under consideration of the Government for sometime, und we will try and expedite the decision on this subject. But as of today, no firm decision has yet been taken.
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Election of Secretary General of U. N. O.

*1503. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state ; °

(a) whether U ‘Thant has made it clear that he will not seek re-election to the post of Sccretary-General of the {Unit~d Nations after his present term expites ;

(b) whether some candidates are already in the field for this post ; and

{c) whether India also wants to contest for the post ?

THE DEPU1lY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (2) and (b). Yes, Sir.

() No, Su.

SHRI C. K. CHADRAPPAN : ‘No’ means that India 13 not contesting for the Secretary-Generalship of the United Nations. Since itis an important post and whoever will be holding the post will wield very big political influence in world matters, what is the policy of the Guvernment in regard to this matter ?
I want to know whether we have taken any diplomatic. initiative in this matter.

SHRI SURENDRAPAL SINGH : This
is a very important office to which there is a proposal to clect an incumbent. As regards India’ decision, about out own candidature, T have said ‘no’ in the main reply. Consultations are going on between various Members on this matter and we are also being consulted ; we are in touch witha number of countries and a decision will be taken at the right time.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : May 1 know whether the Government of India will try to take diplomatic initiative with the Afro-Asian countries and the Latin American countries to get elected a Secretary General who will be more or less to our liking ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH) ; In

